

No. 08-1151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND,
WALTON COUNTY, AND CITY OF DESTIN,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Florida Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
OREGONIANS IN ACTION LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD JOE WILLIS *
JILL S. GELINEAU
SCHWABE WILLIAMSON & WYATT
1211 SW Fifth Avenue,
Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 222-9981

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
of Oregonians in Action
Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. ARGUMENT	3
A. Transfer of Title and destruction of the right to exclude others should be held to constitute a per se taking under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	3
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. The illusory system for objections to the erosion control line fails to meet procedural due process demands	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Even if there is not a per se taking of petitioner’s property the ad hoc balancing required by this court strongly suggest that a taking has occurred.....	9
B. The Florida scheme lacks the safeguard of proper generality of application and should merit special judicial attention	14
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. There is a need for strongly articu- lated and clear federal rule.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Borax Consolidated, Ltd. v. Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10, 56 S. Ct. 23 (1935).....	18
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207, 106 S. Ct. 1809 (1986).....	6
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994).....	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Hay v. Bruno</i> , 344 F. Supp. 286 (D. Or. 1972).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290, 88 S. Ct. 438 (1967).....	11, 17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383 (1979).....	4
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. Froehlke</i> , 578 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Londoner v. City and County of Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373, 28 S. Ct. 708 (1908).....	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164 (1982).....	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Counsel</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	15
<i>Penn Central Transport Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646 (1978).....	3, 13
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207, 114 S. Ct. 1332 (1994).....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, et al.</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	3, 12
<i>Willink v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 572, 36 S. Ct. 422 (1916).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

STATE CASES	Page
<i>McDonald v. Halvorson</i> , 308 Or. 340, 780 P.2d 714 (1989)	17, 20
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Or. 584, 462 P.2d 584 (1969)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach, et al.</i> , 317 Or. 131, 854 P.2d 449 (1993)	17, 18, 20
<i>Thiesen v. Gulf, F. & A.R. Co.</i> , 75 Fla. 28, 78, 78 So. 491 (1917)	11
<i>Walton County v. Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> , 998 S.2d 1102 (Fla. 2008)	9, 10, 12
FEDERAL STATUTES	
40 U.S.C. § 3114	4
STATE STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 161.088	9
Fla. Stat. § 161.111	9
Fla. Stat. § 161.141	4, 6
Fla. Stat. § 161.161	6, 7, 14
Fla. Stat. § 161.191	4
Fla. Stat. § 161.211	6, 7, 12
MISCELLANEOUS	
Lew E. Delo, <i>The English Doctrine of Custom in Oregon Property Law: State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 4 ENVTL. L. 383 (1974)	20
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE	
Fla. Admin Code, R. 62B – 36.002(4)	10
